COUNCIL BILL NO. 1989

INTRODUCED BY: Jennifer Jackson

ORDINANCE NO:

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING ORDINANCE 261, SECTIONS ONE AND TWO, TO AMEND THE TAX MILLAGE LEVIED TO SUPPORT THE LIBRARY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the City of DuBois, in Council assembled, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Section One of Ordinance 261 is hereby amended to read as follows:

 That a tax of one mills on the dollar on all taxable properties of the City of DuBois is hereby levied for the year 2025 and to be levied annually thereafter, until the electors of said City decide otherwise, for the establishing and maintaining of a free, public, non-sectarian library within the City of DuBois.

SECTION 2. That Section Two of Ordinance 261 is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. Hereafter when the tax duplicate is made up it shall be the duty of the City of DuBois clerk to place said tax of one mills on the tax duplicate to be collected by the collector of taxes for the City of DuBois, and a warrant by the proper city authorities shall be issued to the collector for the collection of said tax, as provided by law.

SECTION 3. Nothing herein shall alter, change, amend or otherwise affect any other sections of Ordinance No. 261, not in conflict herewith, are hereby reaffirmed and re-ratified as it set forth at length herein.

SECTION 4. All Ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are herewith repealed.

SECTION 5. It is hereby declared to be the intention of City Council that the parts, sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses and phrases of this Ordinance are severable. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional, illegal or otherwise invalid by the judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, that invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining parts, sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after final passage and the rates enacted herein shall continue in effect until altered or changed by ordinance.

ATTEST:	
	Ву
City Manager	Patrick Reasinger
	Mayor and President of Council
PASSED BY COUNCIL:	
12/23/2024	APPROVED: